LB 396

LEGISLATIVE BILL 396

Approved by the Governor May 16, 2007

Introduced by Johnson, 37

FOR AN ACT relating to the State Board of Landscape Architects; to amend section 81-8,194, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change fee amounts; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 81-8,194, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

81-8,194 The board shall establish fees of not less than twenty one hundred nor more than one three hundred dollars for applications for registration, examinations, certificates of registration, reciprocal registrations, and renewals based on the administration costs incurred by the board. The board shall collect and account for such fees and pay the same into the state treasury and which, by the State Treasurer, shall be credited to the State Board of Landscape Architects Cash Fund which is hereby created.

Sec. 2. Original section 81-8,194, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.